ARV A M AR A T AL Y R ST B R

>

25

4,

S AR IR TR Z UF T AR A PDIFUR) S AT RS B 5

wAaF AR, RERET, &k

(1. %lﬁakﬂkks&,%ﬁa 1108665 2. vh BH 7™ fb B o MBS A 3 B, PR FH 110136)

WE: AR RAALEBEQCELSIEIAMR L MM LRERANBERSEND, X E LBREARSHZ
FR IR R R R #l%,fﬁﬁimﬁﬁ%/ﬁ%&ﬁﬁzm: c BREW . CHRARSKE AL 6% 0 LFH
JRETH T RIAAMKRAL, A 10% 0 sk FLARME 40 5 4 IR & A B R A 02 8t 1) 64 3 e do 36 Am 5 2R JE A 90
Co L LFH RS T HBKRAL,

KR AAMBE; AR LiEH; 2 R%A

FESEE.: TB487; TS206 ICEAFRIRAG: A XEHS: 1001-3563(2011)17-0025-04

Study on Overall Migration of Chemicals of Laminated Film Pouch under Acid
Condition

ZHANG Bai-qing', ZHENG He', QIU Zhi-long®, RU Hai-jian*

(1. Shenyang Agricultural University, Shenyang 110866, China; 2. Shenyang Product Quality Supervision and
Inspection Institute, Shenyang 110136, China)

Abstract: The laminated film pouches for food packaging (two layers and three layers) were taken as object of
study. Acetic acid was used as acid food stimulant. The overall migration of chemicals was studied by changing
acid concentration, soaking time, and soaking temperature. The results showed that when 4% (V/V) or 16 %
(V/V) . the overall migration of chemicals reaches the maximum; the overall migration is the minimum when
acetic acid concentration is 10% (V/V); the overall migration of chemicals increases with soaking time; when
the soaking temperature is 90 °C, the overall migration of chemicals reaches the maximum.

Key words: laminated film pouch; acidic food; overall migration; food security

BEEAMNEEKENRS,. BRREBEMNSE BRER" Y,

BRNLZEFBRAMNIRE. ECERE 2 1PH 2 SIRE(EIzETIRE)BEILE

o

MUEMR, ZY—RFZREGIZHGHE—E, MRIBIARIPHNMENREN, ERAKRET
MNTHERA—EDEHT R, EGREFRER RIRBPHRIBTUERASTHENRNE,QIVER
S EMREGRI FHZE LEKERBAFTHRI,E UNERo@RETERAUEPERIRANTLRE .8

TH?EFI)J?FIED BNASHPRNF, BERAAF. ZBIXAMYR KBSROTEMES 7,
SBEEF SEROH GBI BEM B BMRAEA  #THES GB/T 5009. 60—2003(BHREE

UEPSa)
ISP N

5, NEENIAERMEE, XERIFERMIIE %KZ%%E%WU(%BE@%E%HEB@ﬁj\ﬁﬁij&)%w
B, 28RN THREB, BN, MRESERLEFN BEEN 1186 RIEMPVRNSZIREN DTS
(Qﬂmm\ﬁij‘ﬁjﬁm,m)TEE S, A —EEAEY BT, Yj?rﬁﬁlﬁ/%'\ BRI, BRSERUSEKRS

DNIMEYR. TEENRNSKEBRIKBEMIRE  RABMR,

B EENDSTREMR=BIRINEE. T BF EBUI0PREAESERIMNG P2 E,S

TRIEEHEARBE, WA BER@AIA,. &  B3BEMNEINANR, HREARMERG
MREXK, EEFESE . FNRREZE,BEHER  REDDPOVECEZYREDIIRENT MR,

B 2011-07-10

EE I SRAATE (1966 —) . 55 1 b PR PR L R =2 R 28087 2 20 S 80 T 20 R ™ b T B PR i TR AR

s(RZBRB



13 T PACKAGING ENGINEERING Vol. 32 No. 17 2011. 09

26 &
RSB ENMHIEREER, B 1 A*E 2,
1 ¥ 12r
T'é 11F
1.1 &8 Z 10t
A S S - . = of
10 PEEEERER(BILIBT™mRERE RN = o
e
BRRLHIRE, DT 1. Bl
F1 WVHESHBEEILRHER 6t . .
2)= 3=
Tab.1 Ten kinds of laminated film pouch in the experiment %E%ﬂ%E%ﬁ &
ok JEJE /mm
B 1 2253 )2amME 6 MRS Y) R
BOPP/PE 0.014 T
BOPA/LDPE 0.075 RILB R L
BOPA/PET 0.012 Fig. 1 The distribution of the overall migration
BOPP/CPP 0. 050 of chemicals of laminated film pouches
PA/HDPE 0. 080
BOPP/PET/CPP 0.019 %2 2E53ERAREESHRES
BOPP/PET/ HDPE 0. 070 o . = ,
/PET/ WEMR BB RS HHIE
PET/PA/CPP 0.006
Tab.2 The distribution character of the two
BOPP/PA/LDPE 0. 060
PA/PET/CPP 0.010 and three layers overall migration of chemicals mg/L

* o L IRBERLIT B R R A L BRI AR A AT

1.2 HF5i8&

KEER(AR); DB I A BUREENEB IR, BRIB
BFEE, oMARE(RED2Z2—)F,.
1.3 BERERRE

88 GB/T 5009. 60— 2003 & GB/T 5009. 156
—2003, IEESHEERNCEZYRIBS, DT
HiE, AR 2 ES 3 EESHMRHEEYREIIRE
ZBHNER, BHHBELITNE 10 X, H RSD
(STDEV/AVERAGE)!I#E 10 % A,

EYRBIBETEA T !

(my —m,) X1 000
200

AP X AIF@REREREE (mg/L);m A
HFRRERZFRKERE(mg);m, IEBRBERLE
ﬁ%(mg>o

X=

2 BRE5DH

2.1 BEmAEGERKEIBEDN

98 GB/T 5009. 60 —2003, NERAESEH
THEMNRESIRENE. HRBFHEN BIURN
AN (AR DED R, ZBNE 2 h, i 2ERE 60 C,
A SPSS DT 2 ES 3 EERAESBRERIEZEY

wamz  opwe 0 Mg
B2 a0V [ VA
2 2 9.25 7.125 11.75 4.625
32 7.5 6.5 8.5 2
BARZEE w/AME RKHE 1 il WA
22 6.5 12 5.5 8.5
3 6.25 9.25 3 7.5

MB1AXR2TGUBE.2 ES 3 EBRABES
BERUCENRDTIREDMEBN 2 BEESKRT
IEES, IEECERRIIBED, EEHMRIE
BENLZEDE,

2.2 ZBARDPHENERASEEERETR
£n

KEREEcERRGN2EES,sP3 EE
B)EBAECBREBINAED, HPSBRARDMDBN
2% ,4%,6%,8%,10%,12%,14%,16 % ; 20V [H
2h,@HEBE 60 C, IREKZMRARIBE, H
We2EES I EESHNVYYERTHBRON, IE
25

By

HiD

BE 2 I, AACBRARDE NMEZMREIE
BENTEBES . CRIKRDEN 10Xy, RiEBE
RIK; CERIKIR D EY 42070 162009, BN KB,
SCBRERDEN 1610, MRRe, R RRATEE
2;RNBTRE(pH BEO)UX, MR BIKR, 5L
BN DIYR, SBUZNREIREIS, 2 &



TRAEE S E A WAL A N AR R BT R R AT - 07
14 T 28N BEARNDmER.2 EEGBRBATFIEES
2 = 3T B,
= 10 2.4 E@EF%%%%EA%E Io8e® 30 A
Eﬂ P /—/\—'—w = A\
g%s KERAEEERRGCIP2EEG 3 EE
@H o6 BIRBESBREINRD, HPBIRS 4% (KRR
4 DEO R 7ZBEE 2 h, BEREDAINBR(C>20
R R S T e v ‘C).30,40,50,60,70,80,90,95,100 C, NMEE L

LIRAERIYHL | %
K2 Z R BO0 & i 2 A A
b2 W B AT A S 1 5 T
Fig. 2 The influence of acetic acid volume f{raction on the

overall migration of chemicals of laminated film pouches

S3IERGAEGERERUENREIREETAE
PIRDBCRTHNDMEBN 2 EESEAT 3 E

EGR,

2.3 RENINREAESERREIBENTN
RBREAEEGEERGIH 2 EEES,5 M3 EE

BRBECBREBIRDP, HPEBURN 426 (KR

DEOCE , =RNBE D% 1.0,1.5,2.0,2.5,3.0

h, ZEEE 60 Co WEEKZMRRDIBE, Y

2 EES. 3 EECHIIEHTEROI, LE 3,

M 2R

12l = 3E VM

10F

4
[
N A N
T T T

L] / h

A 3 &@Hﬂﬁmﬁuuﬁﬁi ERLYEN
122 W) T G AT B R
Fig. 3 The influence of soaking time on overall migration

of chemicals of the laminated film pouch

MNE 3 TR, ANERBENEREZENREIIRE
EE=RNEENMEN, £2 h 2RISIBE
IBIIRR , REIBNEMNPSERS, MR
MIIRYIREN o, FIE RETREY, RERIR; M 2
h 2 BIBIBERE, XZ2EAMNSEMN 2B
MRREESB/, BINIRRE, BNEISE,?2
EO3ERDAEGERRIUEYRBIBEETA

FMRESIRE, AN 2 EES.3EESNYNE
HITHER D, 4,

18
16l ~— U TIME
Ll - YETHE

=

E

Z 1t
o 107
B

H

pig)

45—
Wi 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 95 100
IR/ C
4 o i BE X & il A2 IR A
b 25 ) 5T AT R 1 5
Fig. 4 The influence of soaking temperature on overall

migration of chemicals of the laminated film pouches

ME 41 O, AERERE McEMRB IR S
NEKBE . ARBRENERE~90 T, kZR
SIRERERERENASMBXN; T BT
N, BILDET 80 CHBIRIEBE, 80 CHY, MK
Hglkhe SR8, SBETITREIE A, SEEX
2 90 CHY MRS RENE, MR HIBZNE, MBS
REEN,NRENBHE. EGHMRNERE TK
BHRE, SUSTIBEHE T, BIVEIR/E,2
E9 3 ERBAEGERRUZYRRITIBEEDE

BEERE NN MHES .2 EEGEAT 3 EESE.
3 %

AN 10 PRERESERRGIP2EES.S
3 BEEGHT T RIIRENRE, NESBRIAR
HORBNBENREBEE, FHEAH SPSS WHHITD
T, EBETUNEL,

D SIRESRERARDYEE . WEERE
?7@9&0 CBRARDEREREENE &M NIRRT

BPOCZNRRITIREN IR K ; FEE JBRIN
Mﬁiﬁl@@ﬁ%,?— 40 16 %0 SBREY , BIARKE,



13 T PACKAGING ENGINEERING Vol. 32 No. 17 2011. 09

28 &

T 100 SBREY, BN /IVE ; FEE 288 B8V 0,
SIIREMEIN;MERABIELLN, RIRE
£ 90 CRMBIUNAME , 7 90 C2AINETBESRE
ENEMERXR,

2) ARM BRI, 2 EESERINEZYRE
IRERT 3 EECERER,: BEESHEREES
RUEEENER, £53 EEE5HERMD,PA /
PET/CPP IRIIRERIK, WTHRUYESXRONEE,
TEECHMERM . SREARMSINEE, M PA,PET,
CPP X 3 fii R RER TG , A TR ERIX, EER
MEDNE,

5% 3k
(17 SRR B A SIS A £ 0 1 2 0 3 8 0F 5 1 0

(2]

(3]

(4]

[5]

L6]

7]

[8]

AR B HrT]. & Tk BHE .2009(9) . 169—172.

AR HT . £ e Y T AR & 4 43 AT [0 . A2 TR, 2005,
26(5) :43—46.

R 2P 2 WP S PVC 3R b 22 ) BT 7
FIBFE]]. A2k 5 0 . 2009,21(6) :935—936.

XU B L XK. PP A& & e I 5 0T,
£2.3% T#,2008,29(10) :66—67.
FREAR L IMEE XA NI A3 A R T B w5 [T .
fU%E T, 2004,25(5) .1 —4.

EN 1186 — 1, Materials and Articles in Contact with Food-
stuffs-Plastics-Part 1: Guide to the Selection of Conditions
and Test Methods for Overall Migration[ S].

GB/T 5009. 60—2003, & MU R LM KRR LM R
VRS B 28 T R o 1 43 A T ik S .

GB/T 5009. 156 —2003, £ /i FI A2 2% 44 ) B H 31 14 12
W5 77 vk IS,

(L% 24 TO

BFAINSERE, HERRKSERAAE 1 H
SE2. 59 EMNE 2HSE, BE 3 PIJLUBEL]L
MRakilE 2 TSEKE T RTR @by
BARABEE,ITREES=BSME KR, M2 T3
SXENTIBERERIUBL, /IMRSLFINTR
KRIFER DRSS EXENRSTEH ~E

4 45

KRN SA, BAR T 9 i SEMATIE 4 1P
EREMANPNTIROTNHN, HEIET 5% BIEN
ENARREMNYNT T, XHBEREEH. PE A
PP iR &R E BTA, BHA O LT 3 KM &
W, raEnakiEIgiIBaERRe@E
Y, IRBRENASMIR, I RBME \TBX
K. BIBEXN; MRPAELFISENS, TBED
g, BFNEkFOEEENSEXN, £E£3
P NREHREASERENTINTE, LERS
SRS, NERESE MEA.

S E K
(1) Bl IR E , EE M. 5. HDPE i Irgafos168 TEfiE

[2]

(3]

(6]

7]

(8]

L9]

17 £ A vh i B I s i g )], (36 TR, 2007, 28
(7):6—8.

EREAR L IMER X R. b ek R o [)].
% TR, 2004,25(5) :1—4.

FIEM X E R, 80K 8, & RIERPLAR 1076 F1 168
FE M A E RO I [1]. A3 TR, 2007,28(6):1—
3.

XN T A 3 R R G R b AN T B i 56
S3AT BB, % T#,2007,28(1) :1—3.

WY 20, WK, £ 35 H. HDPE i fhHit A 4L %) 1076 T
Rl B 2 BEvh 3 B B st [T, 10 %€ T /2, 2007, 28
(12):51—53.

GOYDON R, SCHWOPE A D,REID R C,et al. High
Temperature Migration of Antioxidants from Polyolefins
[J]. Food Additives and Contaminants, 1990 (7) ;323 —
338.

HAK I , B 14 41 HDPE B 5T & 5 1076 & 4% g Dy 2%
A TR RIS L)), £ A Tl B .2009.30€6) ¢
244—246.

22 A R AR B L 25, UPLC A 58 58 R £ & 235 44
BE A BT AR SO RS LT ], A 0F 58 5 i L2010, 22
(8):980—984.

GB 9685— 2008, 1 fif 25 i  F. 2 A4 B 4 ] 1A= A
HE[LS].



